Financial assets designated at fair value through income

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

Total financial assets

The fair value of financial liabilities at amortised cost was R2 680 million as at 30.06.2018 and the carrying amount of
other payables approximated fair value due to their short-term nature.

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES SUMMARISED BY MEASUREMENT CATEGORY
IN TERMS OF IAS 39

Investment contracts with DPF 1

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through income

Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost

Total financial liabilities

The value of investment contracts with DPF is the retrospective accumulation of the fair value of the underlying
assets, which has been used as an approximation for the fair value of this financial liability as the fair value cannot be
measured reliably. There is no intention to dispose of these financial instruments.

	 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS 2019 FINANCIAL RESULTS |	 59

MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN GROUP -
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

30.06.2018 IFRS 9 IFRS 9 01.07.2018
as per
IAS 39

class-
ification

ECL
adjustment

as per
 IFRS 9

Rm Rm Rm Rm
ASSETS
Investments in associates and joint ventures 636   -   -   636

395 146   (395 146) -   -

-   95 416   -   95 416

-   299 730   -   299 730

11 383   (11 383) -   -

-   11 383   -   11 383
Derivative financial assets 2 910   -   -   2 910
Held-to-maturity financial assets 437   (437) -   -
Loans and receivables 5 629   (5 629) -   -
Financial assets at amortised cost -   6 066   (46) 6 020
Cash and cash equivalents 25 812   -   -   25 812
Other assets 34 412   -   -   34 412

Total assets 476 365   -   (46) 476 319

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 22 328   -   (40) 22 288
Non-controlling interests 462   -   -   462
Total equity 22 790   -   (40) 22 750

38 217   (38 217) -   -

-   37 090   -   37 090

-   110   -   110
2 420   1 017   -   3 437

Derivative financial liabilities 2 255   -   -   2 255
410 683   -   (6)   410 677

Total liabilities 453 575   -   (6) 453 569

Total equity and liabilities 476 365   -   (46) 476 319

1 Balance was not reclassified in interim results as the management of the liability was subsequently clarified.
2 The liability ECL adjustment relates to tax on the impairment provision increase.

Other liabilities 2

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 1

ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS
IFRS 9 TRANSITIONAL ADJUSTMENTS

Statement of financial position

Financial assets at fair value through income -
designated

Financial assets at fair value through income -
mandatorily

Financial liabilities at fair value through income -
designated

Financial liabilities at fair value through income -
mandatorily